Copolymers of N,N-Dimethylacrylamide and
2-(N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamido)ethyl Acrylate in Aqueous
Media and in Bulk. Synthesis and Properties
Xiaoyi Xie and Thieo E. Hogen-Esch*
Loker Hydrocarbon Research Institute and Department of Chemistry,
University of Southern California, Los Angeles, California 90089-1661
Received May 22, 1995; Revised Manuscript Received November 27, 1995X
ABSTRACT: Hydrophobically modified (HM) associating water-soluble poly(N,N-dimethylacrylamide)

parameter for the viscosity of polymer solutions. For
instance, for PDMA aqueous solutions, the reduced
viscosity is doubled when the molecular weight is
increased by 20%.28 Such an effect should be even more
significant for HM associating polymers.
The apparent molecular weights of the DMA-FOSA
copolymers were determined by intrinsic viscosity meas-
Table 1. Copolymerization of DMA and FOSA at 50 °C in Water
FOSA (mol %)
sample codea added obsdb yieldc (%) [η]d (dL/g) Mv
e (×10-6) Mw
f (×10-6) Mn
f (×10-5) MWDf
P-E0-000 0 0 95.5 5.35 3.9 3.2 8.2 3.90
P-E1-008 0.008 91.3 4.46 3.0 2.6 6.8 3.82
P-E2-024 0.024 93.7 5.19 3.8 3.2 8.1 3.95
P-E3-048 0.048 0.05 96.6 4.48 3.0 2.8 7.0 4.01
P-E4-100 0.100 0.10 95.1 5.20 3.8 3.1 7.8 3.96
P-E5-200 0.200 0.19 97.2 5.67 4.3 3.4 9.7 3.50
P-E6-398 0.398 0.41 99.1 4.54 3.1 3.0 8.3 3.62
P-E7-794 0.794 0.78 99.9 4.92 3.5 2.9 7.4 3.92
P-E8-1575 1.575 1.56 98.5 5.18 3.8 3.0 7.8 3.84
a The letters P and E refer to PDMA and emulsion polymerization, respectively, the digit following E refers to a sample series number,
and the last three digits divided by 1000 refer to the comonomer content in the monomer mixture (in mol %). b Calculated by the integration
of 19F NMR in CD3OD in the presence of CF3SO3Na. c Determined gravimetrically. d Measured by capillary viscometry in MeOH at 25
°C. e Calculated from [η] with K ) 17.5 × 10-5 dL/g, R ) 0.68 in MeOH.29 f Determined by SEC in THF, using polystyrene standards.